



Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

June 29, 2017

Mr. Gene Matsushita Lockheed Martin Corporation 2550 North Hollywood Way, Suite 406 Burbank, CA 91505

TERMINATION OF GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR FORMER INTERNATIONAL LIGHT METALS FACILITY, 19200 SOUTH WESTERN AVENUE, TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA 90501 (FILE NO. 16-023, CI-10232, ORDER NO. R4-2014-0187, SERIES NO. 071, GLOBAL ID WDR100037615)

Dear Mr. Matsushita:

On June 22, 2016, the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board) informed you that the ozone sparging by injecting ozone-air mixture to accelerate the degradation of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in groundwater at the former International Light Metals facility is regulated under Regional Board Order No. R4-2014-0187, which specifies your Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR).

In a letter dated March 30, 2017, you requested the termination of the WDR coverage under Regional Board Order No. R4-2014-0187 because groundwater data collected from the seven monitoring wells from June 2016 to March 2017 indicated that ozone sparging is not effective in reducing the concentrations of VOCs. Therefore, Lockheed Martin Corporation will pursue other methods to remediate the VOCs in groundwater.

All ozone sparging activities were completed in August 2016, and no additional sparging activities are planned. As a result, the WDR is no longer needed. The coverage for the subject facility, under Regional Board Order No. R4-2014-0187, is hereby terminated with the exception of enforcement under the terms of the permit.

If you have any additional questions, please contact the Project Manager, Mr. David Koo at (213) 620-6155 (<u>david.koo@waterboards.ca.gov</u>) or the Groundwater Permitting Unit Chief, Dr. Eric Wu at (213) 576-6683 (<u>eric.wu@waterboards.ca.gov</u>).

Sincerely,

Samuel Unger, P.E

Executive Officer

Mr. Bill Bath, Lockheed Martin Corporation Mr. Patrick Keddington, Haley & Aldrich, Inc. CC: